

7-30-2018

Brief of Amici Curiae, State v. McPhaul, No. 421PA17

Brandon L. Garrett
Duke University

Follow this and additional works at: https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/csafe_pubs



Part of the [Forensic Science and Technology Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Garrett, Brandon L., "Brief of Amici Curiae, State v. McPhaul, No. 421PA17" (2018). *CSAFE Publications*. 65.

https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/csafe_pubs/65

Table of Contents

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Courts Have an Obligation to Exclude Unreliable Evidence.....4

II. The Reliability of Latent Fingerprint Analysis Hinges on its Application.....6

III. The Testimony at Trial Does Not Meet the 702(a)(2)-(3) Standard.....10

A. The Fingerprint Examiner Testified to Scientifically Indefensible Conclusions.....10

B. The Fingerprint Testimony Presented Against McPhaul Was Severely Flawed.....12

1. Unknown Comparison Process12

2. Lack of Documentation.....13

3. Methods of Comparison.....14

4. No Objective Criteria for Reaching the Conclusion14

5. Unscientific Ultimate Conclusion Testimony.....15

6. No Error Rate or Proficiency Information15

7. Cognitive Bias.....16

C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Rule 702 to Find Error in Admission of the Fingerprint Testimony at Trial17

CONCLUSION.....20

Table of Authorities

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. McGrady</i> , 368 N.C. 880, 787 S.E.2d 1 (2016)	5
<i>State v. McPhaul</i> , 808 S.E.2d 294, 2016 WL 6312099, 2017 N.C. App. LEXIS 924, (2017).....	2, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Havvard</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 848 (S.D. Ind. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 260 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d).....	17
N.C. R. Evid. 702.....	4, 5, 17-19
N.C. R. Evid. 702(a)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1	5, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Ass’n for the Advancement of Sci., *Forensic Science Assessments: A Quality and Gap Analysis; Latent Fingerprint Examination* (2017)passim

Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, *Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions*, 95 VA. L. REV. 1 (2009)5

Brandon L. Garrett & Gregory Mitchell, *How Jurors Evaluate Fingerprint Evidence: The Relative Importance of Match Language, Method Information and Error Acknowledgement*, 10 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 484 (2013) 19

Brandon L. Garrett & Gregory Mitchell, *The Proficiency of Experts*, 166 U. PA. L. REV. 901 (2018).....7

Brandon L. Garrett & M. Chris Fabricant, *The Myth of the Reliability Test*, 86 FORDHAM L. REV. 101 (2018).....19

Collaborative Testing Servs. Inc., Statement on the Use of Proficiency Testing Data for Error Rate Determinations 2-3 (Mar. 2010), <http://www.cts-forensics.com/assets/news/ctserrorratestatement.pdf> 16

Comm. on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Scis. Cmt., Nat’l Research Council, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* 4 (2009)4, 8

Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, *Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules* (1999)17

Expert Working Grp. on Human Factors in Latent Print Analysis, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech. & Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *Latent Print Examination and Human Factors: Improving the Practice through a Systems Approach* 72 (2012).....11

Itiel E. Dror, David Charlton & Ailsa E. Peron, *Contextual Information Renders Experts Vulnerable to Making Erroneous Identifications*, 74 FORENSIC SCI. INT’L 156 (2006)17

Jonathan J. Koehler, *Fingerprint Error Rates and Proficiency Tests: What They Are and Why They Matter*, 59 HASTINGS L.J. 1077 (2008).....7

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *A Review of the FBI's Handling of the Brandon Mayfield Case* (2006)7, 8

President's Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., Exec. Office of the President, *Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* 25 (2016)*passim*

Robert Garrett, Letter to IAI Membership (Feb 19, 2009), <http://www.clpex.com/legacy/TheDetail/300-399/TheDetail394.htm>..... 11

Simon A. Cole, *More Than Zero: Accounting for Error in Latent Fingerprint Identification*, 95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 985 (2005) 7

No. 421PA17
